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APPENDIX A. MEETING PARTICIPANTS 

TAC and Pooled Fund Member Participants 

 
Name 

 
Agency 

TAC 
Member 

Pooled Fund 
Member Tech Rep 

Pvt ME Design 
TF Member 

 
Email Address 

Vicki Schofield AASHTO Yes Yes Yes vschofield@aashto.org 

Tom Yu 
Chris Wagner 

FHWA Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Liaison 
No 

tom.yu@dot.gov 
christopher.wagner@dot.gov 

Lyndi Blackburn 
Robert Shugart Jr. 

Alabama DOT Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

blackburnl@dot.state.al.us 
shugartr@dot.state.al.us 

Scott Weinland 
Hector Rivas 

Arizona DOT No 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

sweinland@azdot.gov 
hrivasbernal@azdot.gov 

Mehdi Parvini California DOT Yes Yes Yes mehdi_parvini@dot.ca.gov 

Jay Goldbaum 
Melody Perkins 
Coulter Golden 

Colorado DOT Yes 
No 
No 

Yes 
No 
No 

Yes 
No 
No 

jay.goldbaum@dot.state.co.us 
melody.perkins@dot.state.co.us 

coulter.golden@state.co.us 

Rhonda Taylor 
Patrick Overton 

Florida DOT No 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

rhonda.taylor@dot.state.fl.us 
patrick.overton@dot.state.fl.us 

Chris Brakke Iowa DOT No Yes No chris.brakke@iowadot.us 

Ryan Barrett 
Nat Valesquez 

Kansas DOT No 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

ryan.barrett@ks.gov 
nat.velasquez@ks.gov 

Sunil Saha 
Joe Tucker 

Kentucky TC No 
No 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

sunil.saha@ky.gov 
joseph.tucker@ky.gov 

Geoffrey Hall Maryland SHA No No No ghall1@sha.state.md.us 

Justin Schenkel 
Adnan Iftikhar 
Greg Bills 

Michigan DOT No 
No 
No 

No 
No 
No 

No 
No 
No 

schenkelj@michigan.gov 
iftikhara@michigan.gov 

billsg@michigan.gov 

John Donahue 
Paul Denkler 
Sarah Kleinschmit 

Missouri DOT No 
No 
No 

No 
Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 
No 

john.donahue@modot.mo.gov 
paul.denkler@modot.mo.gov 

sarah.kleinschmit@modot.mo.gov 

Yathi Yatheepan Nevada DOT No No No vyatheepan@dot.state.nv.us 

Clark Morrison North Carolina DOT No No No cmorrison@ncdot.gov 

Kyle Evert 
Matthew Luger 

North Dakota DOT No 
No 

No 
No 

No 
No 

kevert@nd.gov 
mmluger@nd.gov 

Susanne Chan 
Warren Lee 

Ontario MOT No 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

susannec@gmail.com 
warren.lee@ontario.ca 

Josh Freeman 
Lydia Peddicord 

Pennsylvania DOT No 
No 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

josfreeman@pa.gov 
lpeddicord@pa.gov 

Jesse Thompson South Carolina DOT No Yes No thompsonju@scdot.org 

Hari Nair 
Affan Habib 

Virginia DOT No 
Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

harikrishnan.nair@vdot.virginia.gov 
affan.habib@vdot.virginia.gov 

Laura Fenley 
Tony Allard 

Wisconsin DOT No 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

laura.fenley@dot.state.wi.us 
anthony.allard@dot.wi.gov 
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Non-TAC / Non-Pooled Fund Member Participation 

 
Name 

 
Agency 

Pvt ME Design 
TF Member 

 
Email Address 

Kelly Smith 
Prashant Ram 
Kurt Smith 

APTech No 
No 
No 

klsmith@appliedpavement.com 
pram@appliedpavement.com 

ksmith@appliedpavement.com 

Linda Pierce NCE No lpierce@ncenet.com 

Chad Becker 
Harold Von Quintus 

ARA No 
No 

cbecker@ara.com 
hvonquintus@ara.com 

Larry Wiser FHWA No larry.wiser@dot.gov 

Mike Voth FHWA Federal Lands No michael.voth@dot.gov 

Bruce Dietrich Pavement Analytics 
LLC 

No bdietrich@pavementanalytics.com 

Clark Graves U. of KY No clark.graves@uky.edu 

Bradley Putman Clemson U. No putman@clemson.edu 

Amy Simpson AMEC No amy.simpson@amecfw.com 

Marta Juhasz Alberta Transp Yes marta.juhasz@gov.ab.ca 

Brooke Perkins Arkansas SHTD No brooke.perkins@ahtd.ar.gov 

Charles Weinrank Illinois DOT No charles.wienrank@illinois.gov 

Tommy Nantung 
Jusang Lee 
Kumar Dave 
Lisa Egler-Kellem 

Indiana DOT No 
No 
No 
No 

tnantung@indot.in.gov 
jlee@indot.in.gov 

kdave@indot.in.gov 
legler-kellems@indot.in.gov 

Xingwei Chen Louisiana DOTD No xingwei.chen@la.gov 

Steven Bodge Maine DOT No stephen.bodge@maine.gov 

Alauddin Ahammed Manitoba Transp No alauddin.ahammed@gov.mb.ca 

Bill Barstis Mississippi DOT Yes wbarstis@mdot.state.ms.us 

Nusrat Morshed New Jersey DOT No nusrat.morshed@dot.nj.gov 

Jeffrey Mann New Mexico DOT No jeffreys.mann@state.nm.us 

Patrick Bierl Ohio DOT No patrick.bierl@dot.ohio.gov 

Josh Randell Oklahoma DOT No jrandell@odot.org 

Felix Doucet Quebec MOT Yes felix.doucet@transports.gouv.qc.ca 

Marcy Montague Vermont AOT No marcy.montague@vermont.gov 

Jianhua Li Washington State DOT No lijia@wsdot.wa.gov 
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APPENDIX B. MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, December 14 

Time Topic 

8–8:45 AM WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Welcome | Chris Wagner (FHWA). 

Introduction and remarks | John Donahue (Missouri DOT, Vice-Chair of AASHTO Joint Technical Committee 
on Pavements and AASHTOWare Pavement ME Design Taskforce). 

Remarks on Canadian efforts | Felix Doucet (Quebec Ministry of Transportation, Canadian ME Task Force liaison) 

Review of agenda and meeting goals | Linda Pierce (NCE) and Kelly Smith (Applied Pavement Technology) 

8:45–9:45 AM AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCES 

MEPDG to AASHTO Pavement ME: 2004 to Present | Paul Denkler (Missouri DOT) 

ME Oversight Committee | Adnan Iftikhar (Michigan DOT) 

Process Issues | Affan Habib (Virginia DOT) 

9:45–10 AM BREAK 

10:00–11:15 AM AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION STATUS 

Agency updates on implementation plans, timelines, and progress. 

11:15 AM–NOON AASHTOWARE PAVEMENT ME DESIGN SOFTWARE UPDATE 

Announcements and news regarding latest software and purchasing/licensing | Vicki Schofield (AASHTO) 

Software enhancements/updates, including new features/capabilities | Chad Becker (ARA) 

NOON–1:15 PM LUNCH (ON YOUR OWN) 

1:15–2 PM DESIGN PARAMETERS: CONDITION THRESHOLD LIMITS, RELIABILITY LEVELS, 
HIERARCHICAL LEVELS 

Design Parameters | Geoff Hall (Maryland SHA) 

Design Catalog and Web-Based Program | Joe Tucker (Kentucky Transportation Cabinet) 

2–2:30 PM CLIMATE 

Long-Term Pavement Performance Climate Tools for ME Design, including MERRA | Larry Wiser (FHWA) 

2:30–2:45 PM BREAK 

2:45–3 PM TRAFFIC 

Case-Study Report: Traffic-Related Issues, Resolutions, and Lessons Learned | Nusrat Morshed (New Jersey DOT) 

3–3:45 PM MATERIAL INPUTS I—SUBGRADE AND TREATED AND UNTREATED BASE/SUBBASE 
MATERIALS 

Subgrade Soils | Melody Perkins (Colorado DOT) 

Determination of In-Place Elastic Layer Moduli Through Backcalculation of FWD Data | Harold Von Quintus 
(ARA) 

3:45–4:45 PM MATERIAL INPUTS II—HOT-MIX ASPHALT MATERIALS (NEW AND REHAB DESIGN) 

HMA Materials | Lyndi Blackburn (Alabama DOT) 

Local Calibration of Rutting on Asphalt Full-Depth Pavements | Tommy Nantung and Jusang Lee (Indiana DOT) 

Incorporating Recycled Materials (GTR, RAP, RAS) | Harold Von Quintus (ARA) 

4:45–5 PM DAY ONE KEY TAKE-AWAYS 

Discuss key takeaways of day one | All 
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Thursday, December 15 

Time Topic 

8–8:45 AM MATERIAL INPUTS III—PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE MATERIALS (NEW AND 
REHAB DESIGN) 

MERRA and PCC Pavement Design | Rhonda Taylor (Florida DOT) 

Update on TPF-5(300), Performance and Load Response of Rigid Pavement Systems | Chris Brakke 
(Iowa DOT) 

8:45–9:45 AM CALIBRATION/VALIDATION 

Local Calibration Effort on Flexible Pavement | Warren Lee (Ontario Ministry of Transportation) 

Calibration and Validation | Ryan Barrett (Kansas DOT) 

Calibration and User Manual | Justin Schenkel (Michigan DOT) 

Local Calibration | Affan Habib (Virginia DOT) 

9:45–10 AM BREAK 

10 AM–NOON SOFTWARE TRAINING 

Demonstration-based training on new software features (e.g., use of MAP-ME and climate data files) 
and example applications (e.g., rehabilitation design including backcalculation) | Chad Becker and 
Harold Von Quintus (ARA) 

NOON–1:15 PM LUNCH (ON YOUR OWN) 

1:15–1:45 PM CHALLENGES/ISSUES/ROADBLOCKS 

Common challenges/issues/roadblocks that can be resolved at the regional level rather than by each 
SHA. 

1:45–2:30 PM ADDITIONAL NEEDS AND NEXT STEPS 

MEPDG Clearinghouse Study | Prashant Ram (APTech) 

Additional training, software, and research needs, including future pavement ME design 
enhancements, additional web-based training | All agencies 

SHA next steps and implementation timelines 

2:30–2:45 PM DAY TWO KEY TAKE-AWAYS 

Discuss key takeaways of day two | All 

2:45–3 PM BREAK 

3–5 PM TAC/POOLED FUND MEMBER MEETING 

Discussion of key outcomes of Users Group Meeting. 
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APPENDIX C. MEETING PRESENTATIONS 
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Presentation 3—Felix Doucet, Quebec Ministry of Transportation ............................................. 60 
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Presentation 1—Chris Wagner, FHWA 
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Presentation 2—John Donahue, Missouri DOT 
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Presentation 3—Felix Doucet, Quebec Ministry of Transportation 
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Presentation 4—Paul Denkler, Missouri DOT 
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Presentation 5—Adnan Iftikhar, Michigan DOT 
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Presentation 6—Affan Habib, Virginia DOT 
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Presentation 7—Vicki Schofield, AASHTO 
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Presentation 8—Chad Becker, Applied Research Associates Inc. (ARA) 
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Presentation 9—Geoff Hall, Maryland SHA 
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Presentation 10—Clark Graves, University of Kentucky / Joe Tucker, Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet 
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Presentation 11—Larry Wiser, FHWA 
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Presentation 12—Nusrat Morshed, New Jersey DOT 
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Presentation 13—Melody Perkins, Colorado DOT 
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Presentation 14—Harold Von Quintus, ARA 
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Presentation 15—Jusang Lee and Tommy Nantung, Indiana DOT 
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Presentation 16—Harold Von Quintus, Applied Research Associates Inc. (ARA) 
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Presentation 17—Rhonda Taylor, Florida DOT 
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Presentation 18—Chris Brakke, Iowa DOT 
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Presentation 19—Warren Lee, Ministry of Transportation Ontario 
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Presentation 20—Ryan Barrett, Kansas DOT 
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Presentation 21—Justin Schenkel, Michigan DOT 
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Presentation 22—Hari Nair and Affan Habib, Virginia DOT 
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Presentation 23—Harold Von Quintus and Chad Becker, ARA 
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Presentation 24—Prashant Ram, Applied Pavement Technology, Inc. (APTech) 
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